
 

 

Agenda - Petitions Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Video Conference – Via Zoom 

Meeting date: 15 December 2020 

Meeting time: 09.00

For further information contact: 

Graeme Francis - Committee Clerk 

Kayleigh Imperato – Deputy Clerk 

0300 200 6565373  

Petitions@senedd.wales
------ 

In accordance with Standing Order 34.19, the Chair has 

determined that the public are excluded from the Committee's 

meeting in order to protect public health. This meeting will be 

broadcast live on www.senedd.tv  

 

1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest 

 (Pages 1 - 56)  

2 Covid-19 new petitions 

   

2.1 P-05-1046 Reconsider lockdown and investigate scientific evidence 

 (Pages 57 - 68)  

2.2 P-05-1054 The Hair & Beauty sector has proved itself COVID secure. Do not 

close us and risk Welsh jobs again 

 (Pages 69 - 71)  

2.3 P-05-1060 Allow supermarkets to sell "non-essential" 

 (Pages 72 - 79)  

2.4 P-05-1062 Abandon the rt-PCR test for covid-19 testing as its unfit for 

purpose 

 (Pages 80 - 86)  

2.5 P-05-1070 Advise all people who are extremely vulnerable or previously 

shielding in Wales to stay home, not work, during periods of high covid 19 

community infection 

 (Pages 87 - 102)  

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

2.6 P-05-1074 Raise the number of people allowed in outdoor spaces so football 

can restart for all teams in Wales 

 (Pages 103 - 105)  

2.7 P-05-1076 Allow all the Performing Arts to re-open - live music, dance, 

theatres and concert halls 

 (Pages 106 - 108)  

2.8 P-05-1095 Implement a 2 week holiday-lockdown for schools before 24 Dec 

 (Pages 109 - 114)  

The following two items will be considered together  

 

2.9 P-05-1099 Don't shut the Hospitality Sector (Pubs, Restaurants, Cafes) 

without providing scientific evidence 

 (Page 115)  

2.10 P-05-1100 Allow pubs and restaurants in Wales to serve alcohol & stay open 

after 6pm 

 (Pages 116 - 122)  

Other new petitions  

 

2.11 P-05-1045 To make shared-decision making and monthly mental health 

care-plan reviews a legal requirement 

 (Pages 123 - 129)  

2.12 P-05-1056 Give Local Authorities powers to control the housing market in 

rural and tourist areas of Wales 

 (Pages 130 - 147)  

2.13 P-05-1064 Extend Land Transaction Tax a further 6 months past 31st March 

and increase the threshold to £300k 

 (Pages 148 - 156)  

2.14 P-05-1069 Save the farmland and green fields at Cosmeston 

 (Pages 157 - 167)  



 

 

2.15 P-05-1071 Print the vehicle registration on all drive through fast food 

packaging 

 (Pages 168 - 175)  

2.16 P-05-1072 Investigate what powers the Welsh Parliament has in relation to 

banning conversion therapy 

 (Pages 176 - 181)  

2.17 P-05-1073 Create and build a new branch of National Museum Wales 

dedicated to Welsh involvement in colonialism 

 (Pages 182 - 187)  

2.18 P-05-1077 Stop the voting boundary change to Ystrad Mynach south 

 (Pages 188 - 197)  

3 Updates to previous petitions 

   

Housing and Local Government  

 

3.1 P-05-908 CF3 against the Incinerator 

 (Pages 198 - 201)  

Environment and Rural Affairs  

 

3.2 P-05-1003 Demand an EIA now on the dumping of radioactively 

contaminated mud in Welsh waters 

 (Pages 202 - 205)  

Health and Social Services  

 

3.3 P-05-914 Equal Access to Health Care for the Disabled 

 (Pages 206 - 218)  

3.4 P-05-965 Push the government into introducing a separate ward other than 

maternity ward, for families going through a miscarriage 

 (Pages 219 - 237)  



 

 

3.5 P-05-995 Freedom to Donate Blood 

 (Pages 238 - 243)  

The following two items will be considered together  

 

3.6 P-05-1001 Hold an independent inquiry into the choice of site for the 

proposed new Velindre Cancer Centre 

 (Pages 244 - 300)  

3.7 P-05-1018 Support for the current proposed plans to build a new Velindre 

Cancer Centre, Cardiff, in any future inquiry 

 (Pages 301 - 302)  

Education  

 

3.8 P-05-992 We call on the Welsh Government to create a common body of 

knowledge about Welsh history that all pupils will learn 

 (Pages 303 - 307)  

3.9 P-05-883 National Welsh History Week 

 (Pages 308 - 309)  

3.10 P-05-1025 Ensure fairness for students taking exams in 2021 

 (Pages 310 - 316)  



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 1By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



P-05-1046 Reconsider lockdown and investigate scientific evidence 

that it does not work and causes more harm 

 

This petition was submitted by Anne Ellis having collected a total of 2,189 

signatures. 

 

Text of Petition:    

The Welsh Government is committed to rolling and ever more severe 

lockdowns based on the rise in the number of Covid positive test results and 

their belief that this will lead to more cases of Covid and a dramatic rise in 

deaths. Could they also consider the views of Professors Sunetra Gupta, Carl 

Heneghan and Karol Sikora (amongst others), and take note of the Great 

Barrington declaration and its signatories; and acknowledge that lockdown 

actually causes more harm than good. 

 

Senedd Constituency and Region  

 Gower 
 South Wales West 

Pack Page 57

Agenda Item 2.1



 

 

 
www.senedd.wales 

Senedd Cymru | Y Gwasanaeth Ymchwil 
Welsh Parliament | Research Service

 

Reconsider lockdown and investigate 
scientific evidence that it does not 
work and causes more harm  
 
Y Pwyllgor Deisebau | 15 Rhagfyr 2020 
Petitions Committee | 15 December 2020 

Reference: RS20/14570-1 

Petition Number: P-05-1046  

Petition title: Reconsider lockdown and investigate scientific evidence that it 
does not work and causes more harm. 

Text of petition: The Welsh Government is committed to rolling and ever 
more severe lockdowns based on the rise in the number of Covid positive test 
results and their belief that this will lead to more cases of Covid and a 
dramatic rise in deaths. Could they also
[...]
e 
before so it is untried and untested ?  

2) Did the government carry out a detailed impact assessment and could it be published?  
3) Lockdown in the UK has cost approximately £400 billion. It has led to delays in 

treatments for people with cancer, heart disease, dementia etc. It has caused massive 
damage to the economy and people’s lives.  Since we now have conclusive proof that 
lockdowns do not work, do you really think further lockdowns are  justified? If your 
answer is yes, then could you publish the scientific data you are using to justify your 
action along with the copy of your impact assessment. I would also like to see the 

Pack Page 67



Welsh government publish evidence that  decisions are being considered by all parties 
in a proper democratic manner and that all decisions are being voted on. 

4) Do you really think people will accept lockdown for much longer? 

Pack Page 68



P-05-1054 The Hair & Beauty sector has proved itself COVID secure. Do not 

close us and risk Welsh jobs again 

 

This petition was submitted by Sarah Bruton having collected a total of 6,074 

signatures. 

 

Text of Petition:    

The Welsh hair and beauty industry has complied with the strictest 

regulations since re-opening, and has proved itself as not just covid-secure, 

but one of the safest settings in terms of transmission. We have extensive 

PPE, hygiene measures and the ability to comply with track and trace. Our 

industry was one of the last to re-open and has suffered some of the biggest 

losses as a result of national and local lockdowns. 

 

We have done everything right and we should not be punished by closure. 

 

Additional Information: 

The measures the sector has implemented: 

- additional PPE training (including donning and doffing) and adopted the 

highest requirements for PPE of any non-covid setting; 

- undertaken cross-contamination and infection control hygiene measures; 

- worked additional hours to space staff and clients to p
[...]
nged and supervised by a responsible body such as a sports club, a public body, a charity 
or a gym or leisure centre. The number of children aged under 18 who can legally participate 
is constrained only by the boundaries of the setting and the need for sufficient adults to be 
present to supervise. 

Pack Page 104

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Dafydd.Elis-Thomas@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Dafydd.Elis-Thomas@gov.wales
https://gov.wales/guidance-leaving-your-home-and-seeing-other-people-coronavirus


I hope this provides more information for yourself and the committee to consider relating to 
the petition, and highlights that we are taking active steps to enable more team sports to take 
place over the coming months. However, I must stress that while we are seeking to allow 
more outdoor team sports to return to play, this must be managed through a phased approach 
to ensure we do it safely and mitigate any risk to controlling the spread of the virus. 
 
Yours sincerely, 

 
Yr Arglwydd Elis-Thomas AS/MS 
Y Dirprwy Weinidog Diwylliant, Chwaraeon a Thwristiaeth 
Deputy Minister for Culture, Sport and Tourism 
 
 
 

Pack Page 105



P-05-1076 Allow all the Performing Arts to re-open - live music, dance, 

theatres and concert halls 

 

This petition was submitted by Catherine Tanner having collected a total of 

338 signatures. 

 

Text of Petition:    

Why can we sit on a plane wearing a mask with no social distancing for 8 

hours... but we can't watch a concert under those same conditions? 

Why can people in pubs/cafes sit 2m apart, talk and not wear masks... but 

we can't sit in silence watching live music, sat 2m apart? 

Why can we watch a film in the cinema, or listen to a priest in a church, but 

not watch 1 solo musician perform indoors? 

The Welsh Government must stop unfairly treating the arts and live music 

while everything else has reopened. 

 

Additional Information: 

Salzburg festival held this year- no cases. 

https://bachtrack.com/feature-aus
[...]
recovery process. Research shows that patients could 

be discharged earlier, and needed fewer painkillers post-surgery, if they 

were in rooms with a view of a park with trees. Later studies demonstrated 

that such factors are important not only for the well-being of patients and 

residents, but for employees as well. 

 

Senedd Constituency and Region  

Pack Page 301

Agenda Item 3.7



 Cardiff West 
 South Wales Central  

Pack Page 302



P-05-992 We call on the Welsh Government to create a common body of 

knowledge about Welsh history that all pupils will learn 

 

This petition was submitted by Elfed Wyn Jones having collected a total of 

7,927 signatures. 

 

Text of Petition:    

Welsh history is important to all pupils, as it provides the background of our 

nation's history and our heritage for everyone going through the education 

system. There are aspects of Welsh history, such as the Laws of Hywel Dda, 

the Glyndŵr Rising and the Drowning of Capel Celyn, which belong to every 

community in Wales. It is therefore concerning that the Welsh Government 

has decided to reject the recommendation by the Culture, Welsh Language 

and Communications Committee to create a common body of knowledge for 

all pupils studying history. It's important to create a Welsh history curriculum 

where pupils learn abouts events and matters at a national level, as well as 

learning about the history of their communities and areas. 

 

Senedd Constituency and Region  

 Dwyfor Meirionnydd 

 Mid and West Wales  

Pack Page 303

Agenda Item 3.8



Annwyl aelodau’r pwyllgor deisebau, 

Roeddwn yn hynod o falch i weld fod  cynnig y ddeiseb i greu system o wybodaeth am 
hanes Cymru fyddai pawb yn ei ddysgu wedi pasio gyda chynifer o bleidleisiau! Diolch am 
eich gwaith yn symud y ddeiseb ar y broses o gael ei thrafod o flaen y Senedd. 
Rwy’n obeithiol nawr fydd y ddeiseb yma’n creu sylfaen newydd i ddatblygu’r drafodaeth 
ymhellach gyda dysgu hanes Cymru mewn ysgo
[...]
utions and declarations of interest
	2.1 P-05-1046 Reconsider lockdown and investigate scientific evidence
	Research brief
	09.12.20 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	2.2 P-05-1054 The Hair & Beauty sector has proved itself COVID secure. Do not close us and risk Welsh jobs again
	06.11.20 Correspondence - Minister for Economy, Transport and North Wales to the Chair

	2.3 P-05-1060 Allow supermarkets to sell "non-essential"
	10.12.20 Correspondence - Petitioner to Committee

	2.4 P-05-1062 Abandon the rt-PCR test for covid-19 testing as its unfit for purpose
	Research brief
	01.12.20 Gohebiaeth – Deisebydd at y Pwyllgor (Saesneg yn unig)

	2.5 P-05-1070 Advise all people who are extremely vulnerable or previously shielding in Wales to stay home, not work, during periods of high covid 19 community infection
	Research Brief
	26.11.20 Correspondence - Minister for Health and Social Services to the Chair
	07.12.20 Gohebiaeth – Deisebydd at y Pwyllgor (Saesneg yn unig)

	2.6 P-05-1074 Raise the number of people allowed in outdoor spaces so football can restart for all teams in Wales
	23.11.20 Correspondence – Deputy Minister for Culture, Sport and Tourism to the Chair

	2.7 P-05-1076 Allow all the Performing Arts to re-open - live music, dance, theatres and concert halls
	25.11.20 Correspondence – Deputy Minister for Culture, Sport and Tourism to the Chair

	2.8 P-05-1095 Implement a 2 week holiday-lockdown for schools before 24 Dec
	Research brief

	2.9 P-05-1099 Don't shut the Hospitality Sector (Pubs, Restaurants, Cafes) without providing scientific evidence
	2.10 P-05-1100 Allow pubs and restaurants in Wales to serve alcohol & stay open after 6pm
	Research Brief

	2.11 P-05-1045 To make shared-decision making and monthly mental health care-plan reviews a legal requirement
	Research brief
	06.12.20 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	2.12 P-05-1056 Give Local Authorities powers to control the housing market in rural and tourist areas of Wales
	Research Brief
	27.11.20 Correspondence – Minister for Housing and Local Government to  the Chair
	06.12.20 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee (Available in Welsh only)
	06.12.20 Gohebiaeth – Deisebydd at y Pwyllgor - Atodiad
	06.12.20 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee
	06.12.20 Gohebiaeth –  Deisebydd at y Pwyllgor - Atodiad

	2.13 P-05-1064 Extend Land Transaction Tax a further 6 months past 31st March and increase the threshold to £300k
	Research Brief
	12.11.20 Correspondence – Minister for Finance and Trefnydd to the Chair
	08.12.20 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	2.14 P-05-1069 Save the farmland and green fields at Cosmeston
	Research Brief
	23.11.20 Correspondence – Minister for Finance and Trefnydd to the Chair
	06.12.20 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	2.15 P-05-1071 Print the vehicle registration on all drive through fast food packaging
	Research Brief
	03.12.20 Correspondence – Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs to the Chair

	2.16 P-05-1072 Investigate what powers the Welsh Parliament has in relation to banning conversion therapy
	Research brief
	25.11.20 Correspondence - Deputy Minister and Chief Whip to the Chair
	02.12.20 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	2.17 P-05-1073 Create and build a new branch of National Museum Wales dedicated to Welsh involvement in colonialism
	Research Brief
	25.11.20 Correspondence – Deputy Minister for Culture, Sport and Tourism to the Chair

	2.18 P-05-1077 Stop the voting boundary change to Ystrad Mynach south
	Research Brief
	27.11.20 Correspondence - Minister for Housing and Local Government to the Chair
	04.12.20 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	3.1 P-05-908 CF3 against the Incinerator
	24.07.20 Correspondence - Proteus Communications Group to the Chair
	07.12.20 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	3.2 P-05-1003 Demand an EIA now on the dumping of radioactively contaminated mud in Welsh waters
	24.11.20 Correspondenc
[...]
2 We call on the Welsh Government to create a common body of knowledge about Welsh history that all pupils will learn
	25.11.20 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee  (Available in Welsh only)
	25.11.20 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	3.9 P-05-883 National Welsh History Week
	3.10 P-05-1025 Ensure fairness for students taking exams in 2021
	16.11.20 Correspondence from the WJEC to the Chair
	07.12.20 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee






Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Petitions Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 4 - Tŷ Hywel 

Meeting date: Tuesday, 15 December 

2020 

Meeting time: 09.05 - 10.28

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/11043 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Janet Finch-Saunders MS (Chair) 

Michelle Brown MS 

Jack Sargeant MS 

Leanne Wood MS 

Witnesses:  

Committee Staff: 

Graeme Francis (Clerk) 

Mared Llwyd (Second Clerk) 

Steffan Lewis (Deputy Clerk) 

Samiwel Davies (Legal Adviser) 

 

1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting. 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

2 Covid-19 new petitions  

2.1 P-05-1046 Reconsider lockdown and investigate scientific evidence  

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to await a 

response to the petition from the Welsh Government before considering whether to 

take any further action on the petition. 

2.2 P-05-1054 The Hair & Beauty sector has proved itself COVID secure. Do not close 

us and risk Welsh jobs again  

The Committee agreed to keep on watching brief on this issue at the current time, 

agreeing that it would consider the petition further in the light of changes to 

circumstances in the New Year further comments from the petitioner. 

2.3 P-05-1060 Allow supermarkets to sell "non-essential"  

The Committee formally noted the strength of feeling expressed by the petition, the 

further views provided by the petitioner and the response from the Welsh Government 

during the debate held on 11 November. Given that the petition has been debated and 

the firebreak lockdown has ended, the Committee agreed that there was little action it 

was able to take at this time. It therefore agreed to close the petition and thank the 

petitioner. 

 

In doing so the Committee agreed to write again to the Welsh Government to highlight 

the further issues raised by the petitioner in his detailed submission to the Committee. 

2.4 P-05-1062 Abandon the rt-PCR test for covid-19 testing as its unfit for purpose  

The Committee agreed to await a response to the petition from the Welsh Government 

before considering whether it can take any further action on the petition. 



 

 

2.5 P-05-1070 Advise all people who are extremely vulnerable or previously shielding 

in Wales to stay home, not work, during periods of high covid 19 community 

infection  

The Committee agreed to write back to the Minister for Health and Social Services to 

share the further concerns expressed by the petitioner and others. In light of the 

suggestions that some employers are showing a lack of empathy or support for people 

at high risk, the Committee agreed to ask what action the Welsh Government would 

consider taking, or is able to take, against employers who do not make workplaces 

safe or respond appropriately to the circumstances of vulnerable members of their 

workforce. 

2.6 P-05-1074 Raise the number of people allowed in outdoor spaces so football can 

restart for all teams in Wales  

The Committee agreed to include the issues raised by the petition during the broad 

debate on access to sport and physical activity during lockdown, which the Committee 

intends to hold in January 2021. 

 

In doing so, the Committee agreed to close the petition and thank the petitioner. 

2.7 P-05-1076 Allow all the Performing Arts to re-open - live music, dance, theatres 

and concert halls  

The Committee noted the petition and the Deputy Minister’s outline of the initial steps 

that were taken, but then paused due to the current circumstances in relation to 

transmission of Coronavirus, which have also impacted upon hospitality and other 

sectors.  

 

In light of the scrutiny of the impact on this sector being conducted by the Culture 

Welsh Language and Communications Committee, the Committee agreed to take no 

further action itself but to bring the petition to that Committee’s attention and thank 

the petitioner. 



 

 

2.8 P-05-1095 Implement a 2 week holiday-lockdown for schools before 24 Dec  

Following recent announcements, including that secondary schools in Wales have 

moved to online teaching for the final week of term and primary schools in some areas 

have also closed early, the Committee noted that the petition has been successful in 

helping to highlight concerns to the Government and in the media. On the basis that 

there was little further action that it could take at this point the Committee agreed 

close the petition and thank the petitioner.  

2.9 P-05-1099 Don't shut the Hospitality Sector (Pubs, Restaurants, Cafes) without 

providing scientific evidence  

This petition was considered alongside petition P-05-1100 Allow pubs and restaurants 

in Wales to serve alcohol & stay open after 6pm.  

 

The Committee agreed to await a formal response from the Welsh Government before 

considering whether there is any further action that it could take on the petitions at 

that stage. The Committee also agreed to write back to the Petitioner to ask for the 

source of the statistics included in the petition.   

 

In relation to a Plenary debate, the Committee noted that the restrictions on the 

hospitality industry have been raised a number of times in Plenary in recent weeks, 

including on 1 December and a debate and vote held on 9 December, with the 

Regulations themselves due to be voted on during Plenary on the afternoon of 15 

December. The Committee therefore agreed to write to the Business Committee to 

make them aware of the petition but not to request a debate at this point. 

2.10 P-05-1100 Allow pubs and restaurants in Wales to serve alcohol & stay open after 

6pm  

This petition was considered alongside petition P-05-1099 Don't shut the Hospitality 

Sector (Pubs, Restaurants, Cafes) without providing scientific evidence.   

 

https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=35036
https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=35036
https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=35007
https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=35007


 

 

The Committee agreed to await a formal response from the Welsh Government before 

considering whether there is any further action that it could take on the petitions at 

that stage.  

2.11 P-05-1045 To make shared-decision making and monthly mental health care-

plan reviews a legal requirement  

The Committee acknowledged the petitioner and her family’s strength in creating the 

petition and sent their deepest condolences. Members also noted their disappointment 

that no response had been received from the Welsh Government, and agreed to write 

again enclosing the petitioner’s further comments for consideration, and seeking a 

response at the earliest opportunity. 

2.12 P-05-1056 Give Local Authorities powers to control the housing market in rural 

and tourist areas of Wales  

The Committee agreed to write back to the Minister for Housing and Local Government 

to ask what urgent action she is considering taking to mitigate the affordable housing 

challenges in many Welsh communities, seek a further response to the proposals put 

forward by the petitioners including, for example, possible changes in land transaction 

tax and council tax. 

 

The Committee also agreed to ask that further powers be granted to local authorities 

to enable them to rectify the current situation and ask that the points raised by the 

petitioners and the Committee are addressed by the Minister in the statement that she 

intends to make in January 2021.  

 

Members agreed to return to the petition, including the possibility of a further debate 

or specific investigation by a committee, following that statement and also indicated an 

interest in exploring further the potential issue of the second home owners registering 

their properties for business rates to avoid paying the second homes council tax 

premium. 



 

 

2.13 P-05-1064 Extend Land Transaction Tax a further 6 months past 31st March and 

increase the threshold to £300k  

The Committee agreed to note the petition and the response received. In light of the 

Minister’s clear statements that the threshold was set to reflect the property market in 

Wales that there are no current plans to extend the period, the Committee concluded 

that there was little further which could be achieved at this time. The Committee 

thanked the petition for bringing this matter forward and closed the petition. 

2.14 P-05-1069 Save the farmland and green fields at Cosmeston  

The Committee agreed to write back to the Minister for Finance to share the further 

detailed concerns raised by the petitioner and ask for these to be considered by the 

Welsh Government in relation to the development, and seek a response to the specific 

points raised by the petitioner. 

 

Members also agreed to ask how the Welsh Government seeks to balance the 

competing interests of protecting the environment and developing additional housing, 

including affordable properties. 

2.15 P-05-1071 Print the vehicle registration on all drive through fast food packaging  

The Committee noted the petition and the response received from the Welsh 

Government, including the circular economy strategy ‘Beyond Recycling’ and to the 

intention to publish a Litter Prevention Plan next year, which will  include actions to 

address littering from vehicles. In light of this, the Committee agreed to write back to 

the Government to highlight its interest in the proposal made by the petition and await 

a response and further comments from the petitioner before considering whether there 

is any further action that it could take.  

 

https://gov.wales/beyond-recycling


 

 

2.16 P-05-1072 Investigate what powers the Welsh Parliament has in relation to 

banning conversion therapy  

The Committee noted the correspondence received and agreed to write back to the 

Deputy Minister and Chief Whip to ask for further information to be provided about the 

steps that the Welsh Government has considered, or would consider, taking to prevent 

conversion therapy being able to take place in Wales. 

2.17 P-05-1073 Create and build a new branch of National Museum Wales dedicated 

to Welsh involvement in colonialism  

The Committee noted the correspondence received from the Welsh Government and 

agreed to write to Amgueddfa Cymru – National Museum Wales to highlight the 

petition and ask for further information about the work it is undertaking in relation to 

this subject. 

2.18 P-05-1077 Stop the voting boundary change to Ystrad Mynach south  

The Committee noted the petition and the further information received. It 

acknowledged that the statutory period for representations to be made to Welsh 

Ministers on this proposal ends imminently and noted its expectations that the petition 

will be considered as part of this. The Committee agreed to draw the Minister’s 

attention to the additional comments provided by the petitioner and, in line with its 

decision on a previous petition that it is not appropriate for it to scrutinise specific 

boundary reform proposals, to close the petition. 

3 Updates to previous petitions  

3.1 P-05-908 CF3 against the Incinerator  

The Committee agreed to note the further information received and the fact that a 

planning application is now under consideration by the Planning Inspectorate. Given 

the formal planning process which controls the consideration of applications for 

Developments of National Significance, the Committee agreed that there is no further 

action that it is able to take at this time. It therefore agreed to close the petition and 

thank the petitioner. 



 

 

3.2 P-05-1003 Demand an EIA now on the dumping of radioactively contaminated 

mud in Welsh waters  

The Committee considered further comments received following the Plenary debate 

held on 21 October and agreed to write to NRW to seek an update on the marine 

licencing process for this application and a response to the further comments made by 

the petitioners. 

3.3 P-05-914 Equal Access to Health Care for the Disabled  

The Committee agreed to write back to the Minister for Health and Social Services to 

draw attention to the further information gathered and to the suggestions made 

around developing cluster arrangements for GP practices to access equipment and a 

loan scheme. In line with the proposal from the BMA, the Committee also agreed to ask 

whether the Government will consider instigating discussions with health boards and 

patient groups, such as SHINE, to develop solutions to this problem.  

3.4 P-05-965 Push the government into introducing a separate ward other than 

maternity ward, for families going through a miscarriage  

The Committee agreed to write to the Minister for Health and Social Services, providing 

a summary of the position gathered from health boards and sharing the responses 

received. It also agreed to request a further response outlining what further action that 

Welsh Government intends to take in light of the facilities and services outlined. 

3.5 P-05-995 Freedom to Donate Blood  

The Committee considered further correspondence on the petition and the 

announcement made on 14 December that a more individualised donor assessment 

will be introduced from summer 2021, with the result that LGBTQ+ men will be able to 

donate blood. The Committee agreed to congratulate the petitioner on the success 

achieved through their campaign and close the petition. 



 

 

3.6 P-05-1001 Hold an independent inquiry into the choice of site for the proposed 

new Velindre Cancer Centre  

This petition was considered alongside P-05-1018 Support for the current proposed 

plans to build a new Velindre Cancer Centre, Cardiff, in any future inquiry.   

 

In light of the new evidence received from a number of parties and the recent 

publication of advice provided by the Nuffield Trust, the Committee agreed to write 

back to the Minister for Health and Social Services to: 

 

 Draw attention to the information received by the Committee in the context of 

the scrutiny of the Outline Business Case (OBC) within the Welsh Government; 

 Request an update on the current status of this work following the publication of 

the Nuffield Trust advice, and an indicative timeline for further consideration of 

the OBC by the Welsh Government; and 

 Seek a response to further points made by the petitioners for P-05-1001 in 

respect of their view that a full independent review of the clinical model is still 

required, before a decision is made on the project. 

 

3.7 P-05-1018 Support for the current proposed plans to build a new Velindre Cancer 

Centre, Cardiff, in any future inquiry  

This petition was considered alongside P-05-1001 Hold an independent inquiry into 

the choice of site for the proposed new Velindre Cancer Centre.   

 

In light of the new evidence received from a number of parties and the recent 

publication of advice provided by the Nuffield Trust, the Committee agreed to write 

back to the Minister for Health and Social Services to: 

 

 Draw attention to the information received by the Committee in the context of 

the scrutiny of the Outline Business Case (OBC) within the Welsh Government; 

https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=29443
https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=29443
https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=29193
https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=29193


 

 

 Request an update on the current status of this work following the publication of 

the Nuffield Trust advice, and an indicative timeline for further consideration of 

the OBC by the Welsh Government; and 

 Seek a response to further points made by the petitioners for P-05-1001 in 

respect of their view that a full independent review of the clinical model is still 

required, before a decision is made on the project. 

3.8 P-05-992 We call on the Welsh Government to create a common body of 

knowledge about Welsh history that all pupils will learn  

The Committee agreed to note the contributions made during the Plenary debate on 4 

November, the written responses received and the recommendation about Welsh 

history made by the CYPE Committee as part of its Stage 1 scrutiny report on the 

Curriculum and Assessment (Wales) Bill.  

 

As a debate has now been held, scrutiny is being applied by another committee, and 

Estyn is conducting a review into the teaching of Welsh history, the Committee 

concluded that there is little further that could be achieved by the Petitions Committee 

at this time. It agreed to close the petition and thank the petitioner for his continued 

campaigning on this subject. 

3.9 P-05-883 National Welsh History Week  

In light of the focus given to the current opportunities to learn about Welsh history as 

part of the Plenary debate on P-05-992 We call on the Welsh Government to create a 

common body of knowledge about Welsh history that all pupils will learn, and the 

Deputy Minister’s previous pledge to discuss how promotional work can develop a 

wider narrative, the Committee agreed to close the petition at this stage and thank the 

petitioner. 

3.10 P-05-1025 Ensure fairness for students taking exams in 2021  

The Committee noted the further correspondence received and the outline of the steps 

that are being taken to adapt course content and assessment within the regulatory 

framework. The Committee agreed to write to Qualifications Wales to seek their 

response to the petition and the additional information recently provided by the 

https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=29075
https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=29075


 

 

petitioners and the WJEC, before considering whether there is any further action that it 

could take. 

Chair's Closing Remarks 

In closing the meeting, the Chair wished to thank the Committee Clerking Team, the 

Members of the Committee and all who have shown an interest and submitted Petitions 

to the Committee in the last year.  

In concluding the meeting the Chair wished everyone a Merry Christmas and a Happy 

New Year.  


